

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

Petitioner.

—v—

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. and MOTOROLA, INC.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
THE ABA SECURITIES ASSOCIATION,
THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
AND THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

H. RODGIN COHEN*
DAVID H. BRAFF
ROBERT J. GIUFFRA, JR.
MARC DE LEEUW
JEFFREY T. SCOTT
STEVEN J. PURCELL
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
American Bankers Association,
The ABA Securities Association,
The Clearing House Association L.L.C.
and The Financial Services Roundtable

August 15, 2007

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. PETITIONER’S “SCHEME” THEORY WOULD ELIMINATE SEVERAL ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 10(b)	6
A. Petitioner’s “Scheme” Theory Would Eliminate the Reliance, “In Connection With” and Loss Causation Requirements of Section 10(b)	7
B. Petitioner’s “Auditor Deception” Allegations Cannot Cure Its Legally Flawed “Scheme” Theory	11
II. IF ADOPTED, PETITIONER’S “SCHEME” THEORY WOULD ADVERSELY AFFECT OUR NATION’S FINANCIAL MARKETS	14
A. Petitioner’s Vague “Purpose and Effect” Test Cannot Be Rationally Administered and Would Lead to Arbitrary Results	15
B. Petitioner’s “Purpose and Effect” Test Would Deter Beneficial Economic Activity by Financial Services Companies.....	17
III. THE COMMON LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT PETITIONER’S “SCHEME” THEORY	21
A. The Common Law Has No Bearing on the Interpretation of Section 10(b)	22

B. “Scheme” Claims Would Amount to No More Than Aiding and Abetting or Conspiracy Claims at Common Law.....	23
1. Common Law Fraud Requires Reliance by the Plaintiff on the Defendant’s Misrepresentation.....	23
2. The Common Law Authorities Cited by Petitioner’s <i>Amici Do</i> Not Support Its “Scheme” Theory.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	17, 22, 25
<i>Brackett v. Griswold</i> , 20 N.E. 376 (N.Y. 1889)	25
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	13, 30
<i>Crompton v. Beedle</i> , 75 A. 331 (Vt. 1910)	26
<i>Dinsmore v. National Hardwood Co.</i> , 208 N.W. 701 (Mich. 1926)	25
<i>District Motor Co. v. Rodill</i> , 88 A.2d 489 (D.C. 1952).....	27
<i>Downey v. Finucane</i> , 98 N.E. 391 (N.Y. 1912)	26
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	10
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	9
<i>Filler v. Hanvit Bank</i> , Nos. 01 Civ. 9510, 02 Civ. 8251, 2003 WL 22110773 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2003)	12
<i>Hobbs v. Boatright</i> , 93 S.W. 934 (Mo. 1906)	29
<i>Hindman v. First Nat'l Bank of Louisville</i> , 112 F. 931 (6th Cir. 1902).....	24, 25
<i>In re Dynege, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	10
<i>Judson v. Cook</i> , 11 Barb. 642 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1852).....	29

<i>Laidlaw v. Organ</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 178 (1817).....	26
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow</i> v. <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	22
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. United Am. Bank of</i> <i>Memphis</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 785 (W.D. Tenn. 1998)	12
<i>Lindberg Cadillac Co. v. Aron</i> , 371 S.W.2d 651 (Mo. Ct. App. 1963)	27
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982)	23
<i>Merchants' Nat'l Bank v. Armstrong</i> , 65 F. 932 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1895).....	25
<i>Noved Realty Corp. v. A.A.P. Co.</i> , 293 N.Y.S. 336 (App. Div. 1937)	26
<i>Peek v. Gurney</i> , (1873) L.R. 6 H.L. 377	24, 25
<i>Pennebaker v. Kimble</i> , 269 P. 981 (Or. 1928)	26
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	15, 22
<i>Purdum v. Edwards</i> , 141 A. 550 (Md. 1928).....	26
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit</i> <i>Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8, 23
<i>Salzman v. Maldaver</i> , 24 N.W.2d 161 (Mich. 1946)	27
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	9, 23
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006)	12-13
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle-Ranche Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888)	26
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	22
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	9, 30

<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	17, 23
<i>Virtue v. Creamery Package Mfg. Co.</i> , 142 N.W. 930 (Minn. 1913).....	29
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Arizona Laborers, Teamsters, & Cement Masons Local No. 395 Pension Trust Fund</i> , 38 P.3d 12 (Ariz. 2002)	12
<i>White v. Moran</i> , 134 Ill. App. 480 (App. Ct. 1907)	29

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)	6-7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	10
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

141 CONG. REC. S8896 (daily ed. June 22, 1995).....	17
148 CONG. REC. S6584 (daily ed. July 10, 2002)	7
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991)	16
Brief for Respondents, <i>Central Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (No. 92-854), 1993 WL 407323	22, 29

Brief for the Securities and Exchange Commission as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Central Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (No. 92-854), 1993 WL 13006275.....	29
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Trial Lawyers for Public Justice et al. in Support of Respondents, <i>Central Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (No. 92-854), 1993 WL 13006270.....	29
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006).....	20
COMM'N ON THE REGULATION OF U.S. CAPITAL MKTS. IN THE 21 ST CENTURY, REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Mar. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.uschamber.com/publications/reports/ 0703capmarketscomm.htm	16
Todd Davenport, <i>The Uneven Evolution of Accounting Standards</i> , AMERICAN BANKER, July 28, 2004	19
Patrick M. Garry et al., <i>The Irrationality of Shareholder Class Action Lawsuits</i> , 49 S.D. L. REV. 275 (2005).....	16
H.R. REP. NO. 107-414 (2002).....	7
H.R. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995), <i>as reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730</i>	17
Int'l Swaps & Derivatives Ass'n, Summaries of Market Survey Results, http://www.isda.org/ statistics/recent.html (last visited Aug. 7, 2007)	19
LOUIS LOSS & JOEL SELIGMAN, FUNDAMENTALS OF SECURITIES REGULATION (5th ed. 2004)	23, 24

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF CURRENCY, OCC'S REPORT ON BANK DERIVATIVES ACTIVITIES, FOURTH QUARTER 2006, <i>available at</i> http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/deriv/dq406.pdf	19
<i>Oversight of Investment Banks' Response to the Lessons of Enron: Hearing Before The Permanent Subcomm. of Investigations of the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 107th Cong. (2002).....</i>	18-19, 20
RICHARD PAINTER ET AL., PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT: A POST-ENRON ANALYSIS (Federalist Soc'y for Law & Pub. Pol'y Studs. 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.fed-soc.org/doclib/20070323_PSLRAFINALII.pdf	16
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF TORTS.....	26-27, 28, 29
S. REP. NO. 104-98 (1995), <i>as reprinted in 1995</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 679.....	16, 17
S. REP. NO. 109-14 (2005), <i>as reprinted in 2005</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3.....	16
Harry Shulman, <i>Civil Liability and the Securities Act</i> , 43 YALE L. J. 227 (1933)	30
ANJAN V. THAKOR, THE UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES OF SECURITIES LITIGATION (U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.instituteforlegalreform.org/issues/ docload.cfm?docId=857	20-21
